avenue with the westerly line of Vernon avenue, as the same is laid down on the 
Commissioners' Map of Long Island City, pursuant to chapter 765, Laws of 1871 ; 
running thence westerly along the northerly line of Pierce avenue and across Rutledge 
street for six hundred sixteen and Gfty-five-hundredths (616.65) feet to the bulkhead 
line of the East river, as approved by the Secretary of War February 15, 1902; 

Thence northerly along the said bulkhead line ten and one-tenth (10.1) feet; 
thence easterly parallel with Pierce avenue and ten (Io) feet therefrom, and across 
Rutledge street for six hundred fifteen and fourteen-hundredths (615.14) feet to the 
westerly line of Vernon avenue; thence southerly along the westerly line of Vernon 
avenue ten (io) feet to the point of beginning. 

Also beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the southerly line of Pierce 
avenue with the westerly line of Vernon avenue, as the same is laid down on the Com-
missioners' Map of Long Island City, pursuant to chapter 765, Laws of 1871 ; running 
thence westerly along the southerly line of Pierce avenue and across Rutledge street 
for six hundred twenty-five (625) feet to the bulkhead line of the East river, as ap-
proved by the Secretary of War February 15, 1902; thence southerly along the said 
bulkhead line ten and two-hundredths (io.o2) feet; thence easterly parallel with Pierce 
avenue and ten (so) feet therefrom, and across Rutledge street for six hundred 
twenty-five and fifty-six-hundredths (625.56) feet to the westerly line of Vernon ave-
nue; thence northerly along the westerly line of Vernon avenue ten (io) feet to the 
point of beginning. 

The intention being to increase the width of Pierce avenue, from Vernon avenue 
to bulkhead line of the East river, from sixty (6o) to eighty (8o) feet.